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Response to comment ST51-1  
Comment noted. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-2  
This is a comment on the project, not on the EIR. 

Response to comment ST51-3  
Please refer to Master Response 3. 

Response to comment ST51-4  
As described in the response to comment ST51-3, the Delta Stewardship 
Council seeks to influence the actions, activities, and/or projects of other 
agencies – the details of which are under the jurisdiction and authority of 
the individual agencies that will propose them in the future. The Delta 
Plan’s degree of influence on future undefined projects is unclear. 
Accordingly, a detailed discussion for how other agencies will implement 
emergency plans in the future is inappropriately speculative at this time. 

Response to comment ST51-5  
The references represent the documents used during preparation of the 
Draft Program EIR. In some instances a final version of an environmental 
document has since been completed, but the final version only adds 
documentation of errata. Therefore, the draft documents cited were 
reviewed to understand the details of their environmental analysis and 
were included in the reference lists. 

Response to comment ST51-6  
Comment noted. However, the preparers of the Draft Program EIR believe 
that the documents used during preparation of the Draft Program EIR 
provide an adequate description of historical conditions for this 
programmatic document. Therefore, no change has been made to the EIR. 

Response to comment ST51-7  
Comment noted. The projects listed in the paragraph on page 2A-25, 
lines 7 through 14, are included in the Proposed Project (Fifth Staff Draft 
Delta Plan). 

Response to comment ST51-8  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 



Response to comment ST51-9  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-10  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this FEIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-11  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-12  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-13  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-14  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-15  
It is recognized that water quality associated with runoff from different 
types of land uses is different. However, for the purposes of this 
programmatic EIR, the impact analysis does not address specific 
differences in runoff quality. That level of detail would be inappropriately 
speculative at this time, prior to the availability of project-specific data 
and conduct of project-specific analyses. 

Response to comment ST51-16  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-17  
The description of water quality in this portion of Section 3 on page 3-25, 
line 21, is presented in more detail in Appendix E of the Draft Program 
EIR. 

Response to comment ST51-18  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 



Response to comment ST51-19  
The threshold of significance related to water supplies for areas located outside of 
the Delta that use Delta water is important because Proposed Project and the 
alternatives could affect availability and reliability of SWP and CVP water supplies 
that are conveyed through the Delta. Please refer to Master Response 1. Reliable 
water supply facilities encouraged by the Proposed Project and alternatives could 
include reservoirs with hydroelectric generation facilities. Because the Draft 
Program EIR was prepared with a conservative approach that includes many actions 
that could be encouraged by the Delta Plan, it evaluates potential construction and 
operation impacts associated with facilities that generate hydropower as part of its 
analysis of facilities that could improve water supply. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-20  
The sentence referred to in this comment on page 3-79, line 28, of the 
Draft Program EIR is based upon information presented in the Lower 
Yuba River Accord EIR. Therefore, the sentence was not modified. 

Response to comment ST51-21  
The line referred to in this comment on page 3-86, line 3, of the Draft 
Program EIR, includes facilities that could be encouraged to be 
constructed and operated to improve water quality in the Delta and does 
not include hydroelectric facilities. 

Response to comment ST51-22  
The term "floodplain expansion" on page 3-88, line 23, of the Draft 
Program EIR, includes expansion and restoration of wetlands as described 
on page 2A-50, lines 18-23, of the Draft Program EIR. Actions 
encouraged by the Delta Plan include operation and maintenance 
activities.  

Response to comment ST51-23  
The references identified in this comment have been added to page 3-111, 
line 25, and page 3-112, line 1, of the Draft Program EIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-24  
Comment noted. This section on Harmful Invasive Species is intended to 
be a general overview. 

Response to comment ST51-25  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-26  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-27  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-28  
Please refer to response to comment ST51-27. 

Response to comment ST51-29  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-30  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. Issues related to water 
temperature, instream flow degradation, and elimination of spawning 
gravel recruitment below dams are already included in the terms "loss and 
degradation of habitat available for spawning and juvenile rearing" and 
"other adverse effects from CVP/SWP operations." The issue of poaching 
is addressed in the "illegal harvest" term. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-31  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-32  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-33  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-34  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-35 
Comment noted, but the text on page 4-23, line 39 of the Draft Program 
EIR was not modified. The existing text includes results of the review of 
the report cited in the comment. 

Response to comment ST51-36 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-37  
Comment noted. The Fifth Staff Draft Delta Plan refers to this document 
with a reference to DFG and other agencies. Therefore, the text on 
page 4-67, line 37 of the Draft Program EIR was not modified.  

Response to comment ST51-38  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-39  
This is a comment on the project, not on the EIR. 



Response to comment ST51-40  
Integration of restoration plans encouraged by the Delta Stewardship Council and 
restoration plans developed by other agencies, including DWR, in the Yolo Bypass, 
Delta, and Suisun Marsh are discussed in Section 2A of the Draft Program EIR 
under the definition of the Proposed Project and the alternatives. Therefore, no 
change has been made to the text on page 4-76, lines 29 and 30 referred to in this 
comment. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-41  
Please see response to comment ST51-38. 

Response to comment ST51-42  
Please see response to comment ST51-39. 

Response to comment ST51-43  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-44  
The sentence on page 5-21, line 1, of the Draft Program EIR referred to in 
this comment is describing the fact that the peat soils would not have as 
great a potential to liquefy as sandy and silty soils, not that the peat soils 
would be more stable for levee building. 

Response to comment ST51-45  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-46  
Section 23 provides a brief description of the Bay Delta Conservation 
Plan, including a list of applicants for the Habitat Conservation Plan 
(HCP) and Natural Community Conservation Plan (NCCP). Due to the 
brief nature of this description, details of the process that was 
implemented to develop the HCP and NCCP were not described in 
Section 23, including the use of a Steering Committee and other outreach 
methods to provide collaboration with other agencies and non-
governmental organizations. 

Response to comment ST51-47 
The term "take coverage" under the California Endangered Species Act is 
addressed on page 23-5 of the Draft Program EIR. 

Response to comment ST51-48 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance.  



Response to comment ST51-49 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-50 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-51  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this FEIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-52 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-53 
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment ST51-54  
This is a comment on the project, not on the EIR. 

Response to comment ST51-55  
Please refer to Master Response 1. 

Response to comment ST51-56  
As described in Section 2B of the Draft Program EIR, the Delta 
Stewardship Council does not propose or contemplate directly authorizing 
construction or operation of any physical activities. Rather, through the 
Delta Plan, the Delta Stewardship Council seeks to influence the actions, 
activities, and/or projects of other agencies – the details of which are 
under the jurisdiction and authority of the individual agencies that will 
propose them in the future. The Delta Plan’s degree of influence on future 
undefined projects or permit programs is unclear. Accordingly, detailing 
specific types of permits that other agencies might require would be 
premature—and might involve inappropriate speculation—at this time. 

Response to comment ST51-57  
In response to this comment on page D-22, line 586, of the Draft Program 
EIR, the second and third sentences of this paragraph have been deleted 
and the reference to Delta Regional Ecosystem Restoration 
Implementation Plan and the citation has been updated to DFG (2011b). In 
addition, the full citation for the Draft Conservation Strategy has been 
added to the References section. 

  



 

 

Response to comment ST51-58  
Comment noted. 

Response to comment ST51-59  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-60  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-61  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-62  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment ST51-63  
The issues associated with reduced stream flows are briefly described in 
the first paragraph in subsection 1.2.4.1.4 of Appendix F of the Draft 
Program EIR. 
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